WHEREAS, the Avon Lake Fire Department provides critical emergency medical 
services to the residents of the City of Avon Lake; and 

WHEREAS, Community West Foundation, in partnership with Cleveland Clinic 
Fairview Hospital, has awarded a grant in the amount of Forty-Five Thousand Eight 
Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($45,885) to the Avon Lake Fire Department; and 

WHEREAS, the grant funds are designated for the purchase of two LUCAS 
Mechanical CPR Devices, which provide continuous, high-quality chest compressions 
during cardiac arrest and enhance patient care and responder safety;

[...]

WHEREAS, Council finds that acceptance of this grant is in the best interest of 
the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of Avon Lake. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF AVON LAKE, STATE OF OHIO: 

Section No. 1: That Council hereby accepts the grant in the amount of Forty-
Five Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($45,885) from Community West 
Foundation, in partnership with Cleveland Clinic Fairview Hospital, for the purpose of 
purchasing two LUCAS Mechanical CPR Devices for the Avon Lake Fire Department. 

Section No. 2: The Mayor and/or the Director of Finance are hereby authorized